

Manish Kumar Vs. Sardar Patel University & Ors.

CWP No. 17260/2025

06.11.2025 Present: Ms. Suchitra Sen, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate for respondent No.1 & 2.

CWP No.17260/2025 & CMP No. 26528/2025

Notice confined to respondents No.1 & 2 at this stage, which is waived by Ms. Archna Dutt, learned counsel.

2. Let respondents No.1 & 2 to place on record the instructions as to whether it was incumbent upon respondent No.3 to have declared his conflicting interest while being appointed as Nodal Officer as well as Monitor for conducting the examination in question; As to whether respondent No.3 had made such a declaration at the relevant time.

3. Learned counsel for respondents No.1 & 2 states that the typing test has not been scheduled as yet.

4. In view of above, list this matter on **14.11.2025**, when complete instructions/reply be placed on record/filed.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

6th November, 2025 (Rohit)